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srr1VrE OF NEW JERSEY 
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BULLETIN 1090 DECEMBER 13, 1955. 

. 1. 'DIS.CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS _:, LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL. ACTIVITY ·"' 
(INDECENT LANGUAGE). - HOSTESS .- SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON -
SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5· FOR 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disctplinary 
.Proceedings against 

BOYSEN'S SUNSET ·TAVERN, INC. 
Sunset Avenue 
Madison Township 
PO Old Bridge, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Gonsump~ ) 
tion ticense C-2, issued by the 
Township Committee of .Madison :'1:'ownship. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Benjamin Kieinberg, Esq., A.ttorney for. Defenda'nt-.1~~ensee •.. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., appear~Lng for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following char.ges: 
. I 

"l. On September 22 an~ 24, 1955, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered lewdness ·and immoral activity and foul, 
filthy and obscene language.and conduct in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regu-. 
lat ions ·No .. 20. 

u2. On Sept.ember 22 and 24, 1955, you allowed,. per­
mitted and suffered females employed on your.licensed 
premises to accept beverages at the expense of or as a 
gift from customers and patrons; in violation of Rule 22 
of State Regulations ·No. 20. 

"3. On September 24, 1955, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted ana·suff~red the sale, 
servic~ and delivery.of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to a person actually or apparently intoxicated 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcpholic beverages by such person in and upon your . 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu­
la ti.ons Noe 20. 

"4. On September 24, 1955, you sold, served and 
delivered ·and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,. 
service· and deli very· of ale oho lie beverages; directly or 
indirectly, to. persons under the age of tv.renty-one (21) 
years, viz., Lois J. ---, age 18, and James ---, age 19, 
and a.1lowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such persons upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20." · , · 

. The file herein discloses that at about 9:00 p.m., on 
September 22, 1955, two ABC agents entered. oefendant 1s licensed 

.Pl?emises and immediately took seats at the ba.r. A Ahart time 
after their arrival, a male patron called 'to a·rema~e named 
Helen and asked ·whether she ·wished to hear a joke. Helen told 
him to go ahead. The male patron related an anecdote depicting 
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an immoral act and-the language used was filthy and obscene. At· 
the comp let-ion of---~the· story, Hank, ·the bartender, joined with,. 
the patrons in the laughter that followed. The female· referred 
to as Helen relieved Hank as bartender and when she served drinks ,! 

to the.agents said, "Where.the fie11·1s my.drink?" One of the 
agents purchased a shot of Whiskey for hero During the_cour~e 
of the- evening she ac·cepted five shots of whiskey at the expense 
of the agents .and also was s_een by the agents accepting drinks at 
the ·expens·e of other.male. patrons. Helen and a male patron 
engaged in· ciqnvers-ation with ref-erence to a heavy shirt that she . 
was wearing upon which was written across the back thereof the 
words: "Sunset Ta'(ern" v · As a result of the conversation.9 Helen· 
permitted the male patron .. to fondle her breasts s '11he agents left 
the· defendant's premises at about 11:00 Peme 

. On September 24, 1955, · at about 9 ~45 p .,m., the same tw·o 
agents visit'ed. defendant's licensed premises a Helen was tend'ing 
bar arid ·a female ,called<·Mary was serving food and drinks to 
various cus torriers in booths . ., When Mary was _not actually engaged 
i:ri waiting on customers, she spent her time drinking at the 
expense· of various male patrons. On one occasion whep a male 
patron requested that Helen give Mary another drink,· Mary said· 
that she already had four drinks on the bar: "but. another one won:'t 
hurt 11

.; After Mary consumed part of the. drink that had. just been 
served to.her, Helen disposed of the unconswned portion thereof~­
One of the.agents. then pwchased a drink for Mary and.both agent:3 
purchased drinks for Heleno Helen, on one occasion, took three­
pairs of women's panties from a paper bag, waved them in front of 
several-male patrons and made· a vulgar remark as a reason for· 
having to keep so many of these particular garments on hando The 
~gent·s observed a m~le ·patron with a flushed· face and droopy eyes 
go to the men's rciom on two occa~ions. He staggered from side to 
slde arid at times· would totter forward and then, after straighten­
ing himself, ·w·ould reel backward. The man, although apparently 
intox·ica t_ed, was· served alcoholic beverages by the barmaid from 
time to time. The agents observed the waitress serve a g.las's of 

·be.er. ·to a girl and to a youth seated in a booth and upon ques­
tioning the couple; ~twas ascertained that both were minors, the 
girl being 18 years and the youth 19 years· of age, ~espectively~ · 

· .-Defendant has no prior adjudicated record" Under. the cir­
cu.ms tances 'appearing in ·this case, I shall suspend defendant 1s 
license tor a period of fifty dayso Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein)) leaving a net suspension of forty­
fi ve days.· 

Accordingly; it· is~ on this 18th day of Novemb~r, 1955, 

ORDERED'that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, issued 
by the Township Committ_ee of Madison Township to Boysen vs Sunset 
Tavern, Inc., Sunset.Avenue, Madison Township be and tne same is 
hereby su~pended for· a period of forty-five (45) days,· commencing 
at 2: QO .a .m., November _28', 1955, and terminating at 2: 00 a~ m 0 

January 12, 1956c 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 



BUL~TIN 1090 PAGE 3 .· 
. " 

2" DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - AGGH.AyNrED SALES TO MINORS - LIC¥NSE 
SUS PENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of 'Disciplinar~r · 
Proceedings against· 

BLUE MOON INN, INC. 
T/a BLUE-MOON INN . _ 
N/S Adelphia-Farmingdale Road 
·Howell Township 
PO RD #2, Farmingd.a le ,. · N. J • , 

) 

) -

) 

)-

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consunip- ) 
tion Licehse· C-=-12, issued by the 
Township Committ·ee of _Howell · ) 

:~~~~~~~:--~--~-·~-- -~--:.--------- - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Stanley Blasi, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant-has pleaded non vult to.two charges· alleging. 
that on October 1, 1955 and on October 2·, 1955,. it sold, served 
and delivered alcoholic beverages to- four and two.minors, respec­
tively, .and permitted the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 
said minors in and upon. its· lic.ensed premises., -in violation of_' 
Rui·e '1- of State Regulations No. 20. - · 

· The file herein discloses that ABC-agents,·· acting upon 
information transmitted to this Division by the Wall Township 
Police Department, obtained signed sworn statements from -John 
J .. --- (age 16), Kenneth --- (age 16), Thomas --- (age 17), 
and John C. --- (age 19)i stating that1 on Saturday night,/ · 
October 1, 1955, they entered defendant's licensed. premises 
wher.ein ea-ch was served with and consumed a glass of beer; 
that the service was made by a bartender from whom they later -
purchased a case (24 cans) of beer which they carried with them 
from the premises. Thomas --- and John C. --- furthe·r stated 
that on Sunday night, October 2, 1955, they were each served 
and consumed two glasses of beer in the same tavern and that 
they purcnased eight cartons of beer to take out. The minors 
stated that they were never questioned- as to their ages ···and 
later directed the agents to the licensed premises which they 

·pointed out as the place wherein alcoholic beverages had been . 
sold and served to them and identified therein Patsy-Meo (vice­
president of defendant corporate-licensee) _as the ba~tender · 
who had .made the sale and service on Satur<la~r, Octobe_r 1, 1955 9 

Thomas --- and John c .. --- did not identify the person who 
served them on Sunday night, October 2·,. 1955 e 

Defendant has no prior adjudic_a ted ·record. The minimuL;. 
penalty for· sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor as young a~ 
16 years is a 20-day suspension of the license. However, ·:· 
because of the _number of minors involved. and the fact that ... 
sale was made to\ two of the minors on· two occasions, I shall J 
suspend defendant's ~icense for a period of-thirty-five days. 
Cf a 'Re· Poirier, Bull~tin 970, ·Item 4 9. · Five days will be remit­
ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net s.uspensio"n of:· 
thirty days. · 

- Accordingly, it·is, on this 15th.day of November, 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-12, 
issued by the Township Committee of Howell' Township to Blue· 
Moon Inn, Inc.,· t/a Blue Moon

1 
Inn., N/S Adelphia-Farmingdale 
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Road·;, Howe":i1. Township, .be and the. same is hereby suspended for a 
.. ·period of thirty ·(30) days·;. commencing at 2 :·OO a .m. November 22, 

1955, and terminating at· 2 :00 a .m. Decemb.er 22, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

\ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAIB OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RUIB 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 38 - POSSESSING CONTRACEPTIVE DEVICES ON LICENSED PREMISES -
PRIOR RECORD NOT· CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF 'rIME - LICENSE 

'SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, IESS 5 FOR PLEA.o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN STEFURA 

) ' 

) 

) 133 Morris Street 
Jersey c1ty /"N_ .. J_.,, .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons ump- . a) 
tion License C-416, issued by the ) 

) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Bey~'.r~ge ·control. of the Qity. of 

.. if epse;; qity. 
-~-~~---~------~---~-~-------------

CONCLUSIONS 
· A;ND ORDER 

Enianuefl M~ Sultan, Esq., ·-AttorrHfy for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward ·F. 'Ambrose, Es-q.; appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controla 

BY THE- D ~RECTOR : . 

De.fendant has :pleaded. non vult to charges alleging that 
(1) he. sold an alcoholic· beverage in its original· conta~ner for 
consumption· .off .his ·licensed .. premises, 1n violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. 38; and (2) .. he poss~ssed, allowed, permit­
ted and.suffered contraceptive· devices in and upon his licensed 
pre mis es; in via lat ~on ·.of Rule 9 of S ta·te Regulations . J:Jo • 20. 

- t ~- ,_;. • 

·:.The :('ile herein discloses that on Sunday·afternoonJ O.ctober · 
23, 1955; .· C?-n AP.C age·rit ~purchased from the bartender iri defend-
ant •s ,licensed· premise.·s a pint. bottle of '.'Calvert Whiskey" which 
he took wi tn him from· the tavern. · · Re~turning shortly thereafter 
with a ... fellow~agent,- both ident:l,.fied themselves to the bartender 
who,· in the .Presence of the licensee, admitted the sale & ·The 
agent~ then- seized. two oo.ntracepti ve devic.es which they found 
in·. a back bar draw(3r •. 

D~fendant has.a prior.adjudicated record ... Effective Jan­
uary 13, .1936 and .Marqn 21 J 1938, his license was . suspended by 
the issuing authority. for two and three days, respectively, fo1·. · 
violations of a local resolution and the same authority suspended 
·~is li?,ense for t}J.irty· days, ·effective May. ~l, 1Q42, far· an · · 

hours .. vio).ation0· Since ·the afo.resaid violatioris occurred more 
than ~en. years ag9, they will nbt be ~onsidered in fixing the 
penalty.herein~ Re· Wally's, Inc., Bu+letin 931, Item 9. I shall 
susp~nd defen~ant's license for'a pe~iod of fifte~n days pn 
C~rge. 1 (Re Imbornone, Bulletin 1080, Item 3) and for an aQ.a1·,... 
t·1onal .period of ten days· on· Charge 2 (Re Fort .Lee Tavern, Inc., 
Bulletin 913L Item ·9). Five days w1i1 be remitted for the plea. 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of vWenty ,days,. . 

~ccordiDelYi it is, -0n this 9t~ day of Novembe~, 1955, 

. ORDEftED that' Plenary Re~a.11, C?npur~ption License c-416,· 
·, i~.sued. :by· the .. Municipal .. Board pf .-A~ooholic .Beverage Control of 

the City of· Jersey C.ity to Joh~1S;te.fura, .133 Morris Street, Jersey 
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·Cit~, be and the same is hereby· suspended for a period of twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. November 16, 1955, and .ter-. 
~inating at 2·:00 a.m; December 6, 1955· •.. 

WILLiAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

·4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .20 
DAYS, ~ss~ 5 FOR-PLEA. . 

. . - ·- :.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ aga.inst ·. 

THOMAS C • DA VIES 
.. T/a "TOMMY •s BAR & GRILL 

700'Nbrth Fourth.St~e~t 
. East· Newark 

PO· Harrison, N. J., 

.. Holder of Plenary Retail Cons ump~ 

. tion· License C-1, ·issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
East Newark·. . . . 

---------~-~---------------~--------

) 

) 

) .·: 

) 

) 
I 

) 
! ,. 

) 

'Thomas C. Davies, Defendant .. -licensee ,_ Pro .se. 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Edw~rd .F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Centro 1. 

BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has ·pleaded· llim.. vult· to the following charge: 

"on Sept'ember 10, 15, 17, 19 and 20, 1955, and on. 
divers other days, you engaged· in and allowed, permitted 
ahd suffered gambling, viz., .the making and accepting of 
horse race bets in and upon·your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 7 .of State Re~ulations NQ. 20." .. -

The file herein discloses that on the various dates set 
forth.in the aforementioned charge, an ABC agent placed bets on 
horse races with defendant while he was iri defendant's 1.icensed __ 
premises. On September 20, 1955, prior to ABC agents and local 
police officers making known their identity to the.defendant, 
the latter had accepted' from one of the agents and ·ct.her persons 
several bets on horses which were scheduled to run that day. A 

"search of ·the premises resulted in the-seizure of a nillnber of 
slips with bets on horses indicat'ed thereon ~nd also other 
racing ·paraphernalia.. · · · -- · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated· record. I shall sus-·. 
pend defendant's license for a. period of twenty days (Re Parente, 
Bulletin 1085, Item 7) o Five days will be remitted for. the plea· 
ente~ed herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 10th day of :November, 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of East Newark to. 
Thomas C. Davies, t7a Tommy.• s Bar & Gri 11, 700 North Fo_urth . 
Street, East Newark, be and the s~me is hereby·suspended for a · 

·period of· fifteen .(15) days, ~ommencing at 2:00 a.m. November 14, 
1955, and terminating at ~ :OO ·a.m.

1 

November 29, 1955.. , 
. ' . ', . ~ 

WILLIAM ;HOWE.DAVIS 
: Director. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY ;PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICE.NSE .. SUSfENDED· FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

HOME LIQUOR S·TORE, I.NC. 
131 South Main Street 
Pleasantville, NQ J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hbld~~··of Plena~y Retail Distri­
bution License D-2, issued by the ) 
Common Council .of the City of 

' :=~~~~~~~~~=:~-----~-------------:-·-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Ed~ard F. Ambrdse, Esq.~ appearin~ for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

' . . ' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !lQJl yult to a charge alleging that 
on October 3, 1955, it sold, served and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale,. service and delivery of al.co-

. holic beverages, directly or indirectly, to a minor, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No·. 20. --

The fi_le herein discloses that ABC agents obtained signed 
sworn statements from Robert --- (age 18) and Jackie --- (age 19) 
~o the .following effect: 

·On Monday, Oc~ober 3, 1955~ the two minors we~t to Pleasant­
ville at about 7:30 p.m. and decided to purchase some whiskey. 
They agreed that Robert alone was to enter the liquor store _ 
located on Main.Street and purchase the whiskey. Robert entered 
the, store (identified as that of the defendant licensee) and 
purchased a fifth of Calvert Whiskey and a pint of Hunter's · 
Whiskey-for which he pai~ $7~25o Robert rejoined Jackie, who 
had ·remained in the vicinity of the store, and both drank the 
whiskey. Robert became intoxicated and was ·taken into custody 
by the local police. Robert stated that the clerk in the store 
did not ask his age nor ask him to sign any representation as 
to his age. 

. On. October 4th, the two minors accompanied two ABC agents 
and the captain of the local police.to defendant's licensed 

-prem.iseE? ~ .which they identified as the place where Robert pur­
chased the whiskey. Robert entered the premises with the offi­
cers-and at first identified Lester Higbee, Secretary of de­
fendant- corporation, as the person who sold him the whiskey but 
then said that.he was not too certain because the person who 
sold him the whiskey wore glasses while Higbee did not then 
wear any glassese 

. Defendant liqensee has· submitted a letter wherein it urges 
in mitigation that Lester Higbee was on duty on the evening in 
question and claims that he did not make any sale of 'alcoholic 

. beverages to Robert~ Higbee and Robert may be confused as to 
each other's identity but there is no confusion as to the 
licensed premises where Robert purchased the whiskey. Both 
minors have ~ositively and definitely identified defendant's 
licensed· establishment as the place vrhere Robert purchased the 
Whiskey on the date .in question. Hence :J "Reibert 's 'doubt as to 
the. identification of Higbee is not_._fatal in disciplinary pro­
ceedings •. · Re Bird) Bulletin 1001·, Item- 4 ~ 

Defendant has a prier ud,judica 1 ,J record <9 ,Eff'ective t.Tune 
9, 1952, its license vrn.s L~_rnpended fo.e five day·s by the local 
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issuing authority for sale to minors. Since thi·s· ts a second. 
similar violation within a five-year period, the minimum penalty 
of ten days imposed in a case involving the sa_le of alcoholic 
beverages t~o an· 18-year'!!"old minor will· be· doubled, resulting. .in 
a suspension of defendant •s license f.or .a per·iod of twenty days. 
Re .Comptonj Bulletin 1071, Item 3. Five days will be remitted 
for the ple9. entered he~e1in, .leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
days. . · . · · . 

Accordingly, it is., on this 17th day of November,. ig55, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribu:t;ion License D.~2, . 
issued by the· Qornmon. Council of the City of Pleasantville 'to 
:ijome Liquor Store, Inc., 131 ·south Main Street, Pleasantville, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of .. fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. November-28; 1955, atj.d terminating 
at 9:00·a.m.-December 13, ·1955. 

/ 

WILLIAM HOWE' DAVIS 
Director. 

6. DlSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SLO.T MACHINE~ - LICENSE SUSPENDED· 
FOR' 10 DAYS, LESS" 5 FOR PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce·edings against· 

~OINT PLEASANT LODGE #1698, 
B.P .O .. Elks 

820 Arnold Avenue 
Point Pleasant Beach, N. J.,, 

Holder of Club License CB-166, 
issued'by ~he Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage . 
Control. 
--~------~-------~---------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

\ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

_Rogers, Sim & Sinn, Esqs .·, Attorneys_- for Defendant-licensee.· 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of, Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control.,. · 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non. vult ,,to the following charge_: 
II . - . - . 

. on August. 2.7, 1955, you possess·ed, allowed·, permitted 
and suffered in and upon your lic_ensed premises six (6) 
.slot machines or devices in the nature of slot machines 
wh,16~ might be used for the purpose of _,playing for mon.ey · 
or' other· valuab.le thing; in violation of Rule 8 of .. State 
Regulations No • 20. 11

· . · " · 

Tbe file herein disqloses that on August 27,: 1955~ ABC . 
agents found six slot.machines in a basement room whic·h was part 
of defendant's licensed premises e . The machines were found to· be· 
in working order~ · 

. I 

Defendant has no pri.or adjudicated. record, I shall sus- . · 
, pend.:_defenda~t •s: license fo'r the minimum period .of ten .days · · 
· (Re Lo)al Order 01' Moose, Passaic Lod.ge No, 542, Bulletin 1053, 
.Item 7 • . Fi ye da~s will .be )remitted for the plea entered herein, 
le~ving a net SU$pension.of \fiye days9 . · . . . . 

Ac.cordingly, ·1t ts, on this 9t
1

h day of Nove1mber, 1955.:, · 
I l 
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bRDEHED that· Club·· .. ·Licens:e>::CB~166, issued by the Director. 
of the· Di vis1on of .:.Alcoholic~::Be1v.era·g@, .. ·Control to. Point Pleasant 
Lodie.:#1.698;. B'~·p_~o .. Elks.,._;,fo·rHp:pe-mtLs.es_-,-820 :Arnold Av~nue, Poin,t 
Ple¥1isant Beach, be ·:and.:the~~-same .. :is,.:h,e.re'oy.:suspended ·for five . . . 
( 5) d_s:.sifs,. commenc.ing, at · 2 : 00: .. a'..'m»;;;. ,.Norvem~.er · 14 ,. 1955, and t ermin-
a tfng· _·at. ·2:00 ~.me; Novel'.11b.e:c: .. ·19~r:.19.5'5··!t, ·. . . · . '· ,. 

w'ml1LIAM;·:'HOWE .'DA VIs . 
Director·,;· 

~r. DISCIPLINARY PROOEEDING8·~.- - ... CffA:RGK:::ALLEGING' SALE OP ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES :·TO MINOR~ J'DISJYI!LS.SEIL..'. 

In the·' Matter or' Dis.ciplinaryy 
Proceedings· against·. 

) 

) 
AGNES ·J e. SIMKINS· ·&:_.:JOSEBff·rA;~ SIMK:IN8' .. 
Mays Landing. Road_ at : Pa·t~ong::·'.,Gre·e1ec· ) , 
Egg Harbor Township.. . 
PO Route 1, Mays Landing,:J .. ,,N.~! ,Ji_~·, . ) · 

Hol~.ers of Plenary. Retail :co·nswnpJ:;ion" ) . 
LicenEre C-3, issued· by_ the:--Tow.nsh;Lp; .. 
Committee of the -Township: ,of ::·Egg~~Ha:cbo.r • . )·. 
-----------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Donald Palese, Esq., Attorney,;:fo·r. "De·fendant --licensees·. . 
Edward F •. Ambrose; Esq~, .appea:ring . .-.for Division, of Alcohoiic · 

· Beverage .. ControL, 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded,._no.t :,,gµi.lty "to a charge alleging that 
they so_ld, served and -deliveredualcoholic beverages to a minor, 
and permitted the cons:umpt·ion.~~or. .£·such :beverag@·s by· said minor, 
in and upon· their· licens.ed· 1p:rem1se.s.:; in .. violation of Rule 1 of 

.. State Reguiations No-o ,20... · 

. At .the .hearing.:held,,·,here!n1State Trooper. Demetry testi­
fied that ,at about.5·:.GO.a ... m··· .. Stinday;.q Septemb.~r.4, 1955, in 
response to a radio me.ssag~-;,· ,.he.,,::Went ·to Long29rt -Boulevard where 
a collision had occ·urred :be-tweefl.f.;a·war.driven:.by Maurice --- (19 
years of age) and a Sdmers·: .. Po:Lnt Lpo.lice .. car; ,:that,, d-uring the 
course. of his inves.tig? tion,'. ,he=-·asked 1Maurice. :. --- if he had had 
anything· to .drink and·.that, .. ,when{\MaUnice,.told- .. :.him that he had had 

·a drink at "the Grove 'J; ,he~~tooki.~the~:·:·m-inor to::defendants'' prem­
ises. The State Troop~r. fur.the:r:?·rtes·tified tqat the minor identi­
fied defendants 1 -.premis.es :.::as:::ithe~:p;Laee:. in. which he had· been 
served; that .the minor: "seemed.;:Ja::.little,·doub.tf.ul" when asked· to -
identify the -bartender·who-.-ha:d:.,.:iserved .-the drJ:nk, but .that e'ventu­
ally the- minor· identified.:.Johnc:J.l ... Mc:Guigan. as:: the person· who ·had 
served him e· 

The sol:e · evidence.:as ~:t(!L)the,~-sale ana·~consurhption. of alco­
holtc . .- beverages was ~given, by~:·, Ma:urj:ce.-·" At the shearing held herein 
he. testified that ,:he.::and ... Jame.BL)--- ... (who was ·;als.6 apparently a -~ .. 
minor) entered defendants :·1 ~p:rem±s.es-~-~a t · about:, .. _4 :-00 a .m;. on the 
morning in.-question; that. the~ .. p~ace~~ "was. pretty well crowded" 

·with patrons· "close>. to .tV1ro,.dee:P::' :around. .. -.the···bar; ·that. he"arid·, hiS:"" · 
c9mpaniO-n· went- to·.·.the,:.:bar:where·:·.:he,··2:ordered from the· bartender, 
McGuigan, ·a whiskey-sour.:which(was:·.p~aced .. in front of him; that 
he .· .. walked around the· ·premi.sesuconsum.ing_ hts~·.:drink; that ·his com­
panion had nothing to -..drink;, .~and~~,tlnat ·:~they·:, left· the premises ·after 
being there for· a period:.: of. ~·app:po-!Xlima.tely: fifteen or. twenty, 
minutes. , . ' 

A 1 though efforts wereema.aee-to\~obtain· :the testimony of James, 
these efforts were lmsuccessfd1~~.be~ause ·he resides in Penns·-srlvania· 
and is now. a ttencHnf!; eo llege,_·:in:~vpjginia •. 
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In behalf of defendants,;· John ·J. McGuigan testified that·· 
he is a school teacher; ,that he has been occasionally·employed by·· 
defendants during the. pas.~~;;:foUr summers, and that he and. Joseph . 
A. Simkins (one of t,he· li .. c.ensees) and another bartender· were : 
tending. bar on the. morning in question. ·He denies that ·he S:erved 
c.ny dr-irt,lcs to Maurice, and states. tha\ he never saw. the minor 
prior t·o the time he entered with the State Trooper. He further 
testified· that he .·did not make any whiskey-sours on -the morning 
in question, and that it is a standing rule of the establishment 

"that no mixed drinks are.to· be served on Jtily 4th or the Labor. 
Day week--end·. Thomas G. Faulkner, also a school teacher, _testi-­
fied that on the mornj;ng in question he was employed by defend­
ants, and that he was stationed at the ·front door of the premise·s 
to keep out minors and any undesirable.patrons. 1 Although Maurice 
testified that he a.rid his companion_had entered through the- front 
door of_ the premises, Thomas 'Faullmer testified that he did not· · 
see them enter and that he never saw Maurice prior to the time he 
entered the premises with the State Trooper. A musician who .had 
ceased pla;}ring on the licensed premises at 3:00 a.m. testified, 
that he remained on the ·premises until shortly before 5:00·a.m., . 
and· that he did not see Maurice on the licensed premises during 
that period of time. Joseph A. Simkins testified that on the 
morning.in.question he· tended bar between 2:30 a.m. and 4:15 a.m. 
and that, when he ceased working behind the bar·~ McGuigan and 
another bartender remained on duty. Joseph A. Simkins testified 
that no whiskey-sours were served at .thi.s bar to anyone that 
·evening and that, during the last three summers,. it has been the 

. practice to serve mixed drinks on the 4th of July and Labor Day 
week-end only from a littlebar·inthe rear ro_om of the premises • 

. ·The charge herein is serious- ~nd· the evidence. in support 
thereof must be clear and convincing. In th~s case the minor's· 
testimony is uncorroborated and, in some respeots,·is vague and. 
uncertain. In addition to his hesitancy in identifying the, per-. 
son who had allegedly served him, the minor was unable to-recall 
the price of the drink or the manner.- in which he had paid for 
the-drink.-- On the othe~ hand, one of the licensees and a bar­
tender testified that no whiskey-sours were served at the niaih 
bar over the I.abor Day holiday, and they and two other witnesses 

·testified that they did not see the minor in·defendants 1 -licensed 
premises on the morning in question until he entered with the 
State Trooper. It further appears that at least five other 
licensed· premises .''around thetae" were open at the time the vio:~-
lation is alleged to have· occurred. · 

After· .carefully considering the testimony herein, I con­
clude that defendants' guilt has not been established. by tne 
necessary preponderance of the evidence.' I, therefore, find 
.defendants not guilty as charged. Cf. Hill v. -Pennsauken, :Bul~ . 
. letin 223, Item 4; Re Freddie's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1033, 
Item 8. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this .18th day of November, 1955, 

ORDERED t_hat the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismiss·ed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN 1090 

8. DISCIPLIN.i\HY PROCEEDINGS - SALES. ,TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
. FOH 15. -~)i\ YS ;. IESS 5 FOR. PLEA 9' 

In the 'f\}atter· ·of :bi:s c iplinary 
Proceedings ·~a-gains t . . : ._ . · 
- ~ '~ - ' 

NATHAN 'EPSTEIN .. 
. T/a .. oNY_X _C:LUB . . . ·. 

· .· 534: ',Ma9.ison· Avenue 
.·: .. · .. Pa.ter's~o~ ·4_, N.. J·., 

) 

. ') 

.) 

.) 

Holcfe·:r· of P1·~·nary. ·Re tail Cons ump..;. ') 
tidri Lf.cense· c-130·,_ ·issued by the .. · 
Boa·rd of· Alcohol1c Beverage "Control ·) 
f;or-'. the City.· of Paterson. · · I • 

·CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

~~~------~-------~-~-~-~------------~)·' 
William'.K. · Az.ar, Esq., A ttorne:y fo;r De fendant-11.'cens ee .. 
-Edward F·. Ambro·se; ·Esq.·, appe.aring_. 'r.or Divis-ion of Alcoholic· 

· · Beverage Corttrol • 
.. , 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

_D~ fendant has p_l(3aded_ non vult to a· charge- alleging· that on 
bctober~8, 1955, he-·~old, serv~d and d~livered alcoholic beverages 
to. three miriors 'and· permitted the consumption of such beverages 
b~ said ~mino~s An ~rid upon his li~ensed premises, in violation of 
Rule ·1 of State __ He.gulations No .. 20 ... 

··The ffle, herein discioses that on Saturday .evening, October 
8, 1955 .. ; an. ABC. agent entered def~ndant 's licensed premises ·wherein 
he observed. an adult male plirchas~ from the bartender therein three 
b6tt·1es. of beer, ·carry. them to. a itable and place one·· bottle in 
frqnt 'of. e~ch -Of three apparently minor females who proceeded to 
consume·.thEi!. beverage. The .. agent at this point .. contacted ~ fellow 
agent stationed outside the p·remises and both identified them-· 
seJ.\ie.·a to· the females who,· in. the presence of ·the licensee, · g;ave 

. si.~necl ,.~sworn: s.·t.atements stating· :that they we:re Rub:r Mae. --- lage. 
17), D·qrothea ~-- .{age .18) and Plum~e ---- (.age 18) and that they 
had .·c.onsUm.~d :some ot :th.e beer purchased by th.e adult male·.. The · 
ag"ents seized· the r·e-mainder of the ·.beer for' evidential purposes 
and- .. obtained other .signed .sta.tements from. the purchaser and the 
ba~tep4~r admittin~ their participation in ~he violatione 

. . De'·f:e-~da,nt. has no prior ad jud·ica ted re·cord. . Since three 
mino~s ~::....· ori~. ~of whom was seventeen years of' age -- were ··involved 

. i_n -this· case, I shall. su,spend defendant's license for fifteen 
days.• Re -La Bella, J?ulletin 1076 ,. Item 8. Five days will be 
remitted fo:r "t[J.e plea ente_red herein, leaving .a net suspension of 
ten day~_~: · 

. A_m~ordingly, it is_; on this· 10th. day· of November, 1955, 

ORDERED that PlenarJr Retai.1 Consumptio:n License C-130, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control for the -City 
of ·Paterson t.o Nathan Epstein, t/a Onyx Club, 534 Madison Avenue, 
Paterson, be and the same is .hereby- suspended for a ,period of 
ten '(10) days,' commencing at 3 :60 a .m. November 21, 1955, ·and· 
terminating at 3:00 aem. December 1,. 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direct0re 
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9. ·DISCIPLINARY PR.OCE'EDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LIQENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. :;·. 

In the Matter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedi,ngs against -

MICHAEL J .• DONNELLY and 
MANUEL MARTINEZ. 

972 Broadway 
Bayonne, N. Jo , 

') 

' ·)' 

') . 

) 

· Holders of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
···tion License C-50, issued by the 

Board- of Commissioners of the. ·ci-ty .·.) · 
of :sayonne e 

------------------------~--~--------

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

' . ~: . 

Cornelius E. Gallagher, Esq.; Attorne.y ~f,or Defendant-~icensees·. 
William. F 0 Wood, Esq.·, appearing for Division of Alcoholic, . 

. ·Beverage Con tro 1. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
.. . . . 

D'efendahts have plead·e'd non vult_: to the· following changes:' 

111 o On or about August·· 23', 1955 and prior thereto, 
J you allowed, permitted and _suffer~d gam_bling, viz., the 

-making ·and accepting of horse rac.e bets, in and upon your· . 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule ·7 of; Sta.te Re·gula- · 
tions No .. 20. ·· · .. 

"2. On the aforesaid occasions, yo.u allowed, :Permi tt~:d 
and suffered. tickets and participa'tion rights. .in a lottery, 
commonly known as the •numbers game~, _to be sold and 9f'fe'red · 
for sale -i'n and upon ··your lic:en;~:ed prem.ises; in violation. of 
Rule 6 of State Regtilat ions No. 20·~" - - . 

' . . . . 

The file herein discloses that on Augtlf1t 23, · 1955,. ABG 
agents and· Detectives of, ·the. New Jersey· .State Police entered ":· . . 
defendants' licensed prem-ises and identified tQetnseJves to Wi~liam 

·Donnelly (the bartender). · · / ~. 

The premises were se~rc~~d by the officers who discov~red. 
in a drawer ·in the back.bar.·six alleged_ lottery slips_beap1ng ,nal'!les· 
and numbers; eighteen ·"outing .and Games.'' boolcs and money which,.. · 
totaled forty-seven dollars.·. "Scratch sheets" were found· ·beh;L.nd . 
the telephone booth~ During -~ p~riod df abo~t one hour one o( the 
officers answered the· telephone and received five calls.from ·per­
sons who asked for "Doc" and whO wanted to place bets cm numbe·rs · 
or horse racese Francis J. Dougherty, who was then a patroh·~p· · · 
the premises, was arrested and adm.itted that he had been accep.ting 
bets over said telephone, although he denied that the licensees 
knew of hi_s activities on the licensed premises. 

Defendants have no prior record. · I shall .:suspenO. def~nd-- ·. 
ants' ·license· for tv.renty days (Re Parente, Bulletin 10851 Item .. 7-). 
Five d~ys will be remitted for the., plea eritered herein, leavirl~ a 
net suspension of fifteen d?-YS. · l ·: 

Accordingly,_ it is, on t~is 17th day of Nov·ember, -·1955. 1 ~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-50, .'·issued 
. by the Board of Commissioners <Yf the City of Eayonne to Mi.chael. J, 

Donnelly a·nd Manuel Martinez, for premis·es 972 Broadway, Ba:{on·ne, 
be and the same is here by suspended for fifteen ( 15) days, coni"~-

_ menc ing at 2:00 aeme November 28,; l955, and terminating at 2:0b~ 
a.m. December 13, ·1955. . , · ' 

. ;. 

W~LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director, 
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ARREST Si 
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•. ·.i, ·.·1 
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. 'J 

ACTJVJTY REPOR! FOR NOVEMBER 1955 
. \ 

Tatel number o.f':per·son~'.·&rre!.sted. - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - -·~ .~ ~· '"'." • - - -·- - - - - .. 
Licensees end _'eJw)°i:0.)',es ,;..:_~..; .. ·-~· - - - ..... - -16 .··. 
Bootle£gers -.'.-' ;.· .. ~··- -'~ .. ,~ - ..... - - .. - ·22 
ABC a~ent i ~r sonafor· - ·.. .. .. - .. .. .. ... .. ... 1 

SEIZU~ESa . 
Motor vehicles -·cars .... .:. .. <#> .. - - ..... - - - - - - ... - - .. - - ... ~ ........ - ... •

0
• .. • -· ~ - .. - - ... -

Stills -'.over 50 gallons· ... ~- .. - ... - • ..... - • - ..i.'· --;..-.·~-:~_;:.;;_'.:.:;.· .... '- ... ~'- ·~· ...... ·~:·".~'. ... • - - - - - ... 
- 50 eall on~ or under - .. .. - ... - .. - ... - .. · - - - "°':·; .. ~ ~ -· i ~ - ~ ·'.' "'.' ;" - - - .''' '.... .., .. - ~ - - - -

Hest:.- 2allons - - ..... - -· ... - ........ - .......... -. - ....... : ..... ,... __ - ..... :-..... ,..· .. · ..... ·.;. .... -:~ ~ -:- - ..... - ~ - ..... 
Distilled alcoholic beveraiies ~ iallons ............ .!..- --~: ... ;,._·!,.· .... : ... .:. - - .. ·.;; - .... .,. ,..:-: ...... ,. ..:. ~ - -
Brelried 11alt alcoholic.bever.aij?es ... iallons - - - • ... - - .... - ... - -·- - - ..... - ... - - - ... - - - - - ... 

' 1 
1 

150.00 
15 .. 16 

.. 27 .47 
RETAIL LICENSEES& . . ·- · ··. · .... · .. . ... 

t ~5 

mrJfl:~~~r~~;g~Ei~:~~rfJe~·;~~~e~,~;~ ~+~-·~;E~;-~ ·~ ·~· ~: ~ ,~ ~~ .~ ,~ ~ ~ ~ ~- ~ ~ ~ ·~ 1dfi 
V i o l at i •J'"IS f ovnd - - ... .. - • - - ... - .;. . ... - .. .. ... .. - - - .,. - ... .. - .. - .. ... - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - 98 

Type of violatii:>ns founda Other mercantile business .. - - - - - - - 4 
Unqu~iified employees - - • - - - - - -~2 Ganbllni devices - - - - - - - ~ - ~. ~:- - 2 
Reil· 1-;8 si!l:l not posted - ..... - - - - ... 8 Prohibifad signs - .. - - - - - - ... - - - .. 1 

;:· O.i~~·?saH>.er~ft· :n'tee~$.~(Y";- :- ~; :'!.;;":' ·c"' ... a.~-.:... qt~r. v i_~1~tJ9~s .... , - ~: _,; -:, - - ~ - ... - -:-" 
STATE LICENSEESa . ·· ........ - .. ., .. · .. . · .. · · · . ·· · · 

Pr~mises i~specte~- - - - - ... • • - - • - - • - - - - - - • ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License applications ~miesti!liltea ,;;,; - ,..-_ .. -:-:-,·-. - ...... .-.. __ - ... -,.- ~ "': .......... - - - - - ....... - - -

C8tf1./\l NTSa ::: · '.. ._. ,., : .. '.'; , . ; . .. . -.. , , : . .. .. 
Complaints assi!lned.Jor irnes'fi~atron ~ ~ - ~ - - ;;. - - - - .. - .. ~- ·- :..-- -· - :.. .. - - - - ... - - - - - -

~~:~t:~:~L~~~-~~-~~~I~,-~i~.:;·"}>::.<':,·:;;~;·~:.!~ :.: ... ~:_::::;_ .. ::·::,_·:'~; .. ~,_;_::.,:· :;.: ~ ~·.:.·:';·~.: ::: : : : : ::·: .: : 
LABORATORY: . , . . . . ·· 

Anelyses.made - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - • - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - ~ ~ • - .. - - - - -
Ref ills .frvm licensed premises - bottles - - - .. - - •. - - - - .. G - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - .. 

Bottles ·frain·untH:i2il5ed -pre•i ses·. - - -~)- ... - .·.--- -- ~ : :~_ .... _ : - , - ...... - ,--: :- ... - - - .- - .. - - ...... -
IDENTIFlCATI-ON. BUREAU• :: ·; r .''' . ·'" .. . .' . . .. ... _ , . . 

~~:=~~~rtr~~:~~~·rk7~!i~~~~·~~~~:;:~:7~c1~.~~~~.p;;~;~ ~.: .. :: ~ />~>~· .~: = .. ~. ·: ... : .. :~··: ·:.: -~ ·: -~.: .: ·;·:': : :. :·: : : 
ldenfificafloh/ooriiiad;t's mi;id~ w~th<other:,e"'fqrc~m~t-·l?ienci:es. ~,- :>-·· .. ·: .... - -. - - - .. - - - - ~ - .. -
Motor vehicle Identifications via N. J. State PQllce telebpe ·.; .... :. ......... ;., • ~ - - - : - .. - - - -

DI SCll>LI NARY PROCEED I flGSa . . . .. ! , ., " · 1,·- • .. · . . .. :. .. . : . . . 

Cases trensmitted to lllJnicipallties - - - - ..... - - ~ - - - - ~ .. - ..... - - • - .. - $ -
4 

- - - - - .. 

VioleH5hs;.invo!vedi.:_ . : .. ~.: :·::·j'': ,_., ·!· • .~ .. '. ,, , .•.. ·, .. . . .. , 

Sale dur~~:pi~Ohr~)te .. ~ .. -~9ur~-_.,;·::::·;-.::~-: '.~21,.~· .. :s~rvi~. ~inen·ata_ber '(local reei) ..-.- -· 2 
_, .,S.a!e: to,.nqn~t,~ ·-·:.• ... -_;. ·~:.~ ~,. "":. '( -~~ .... <..;~.o,,-"" '· ,.'·Poss,es~tl11' contraceptives on premises: ...... l 
~;'f'mh.1re to alGse pre111ses.dorlna ' "~ .. · ·' ."~;,'· ~-.E.m?(!>)'lfli ~nQL.t.a.Hf.ied persorl;l· ·-- .... - • 1 

prohibited hours - - - - .. - - 3 Permittieli hoste&Se~. Qn_prenii'ses - - ......... l' . 
Ce~es instituted at DI v Is ion .. ... - .. ... - • .. .. - - .. .. - - ... - • - - .;; ... .. -_: .. - - - :. - ... .... - - - .. - -· 

V i1>lat ions irwolveda . 
· sele· dJfiniS ;;pr.oMbUed hours~ ~ .~ .:--i-:. - •:a ... ·f r~d ~nd f,ront ....... -, ...... , - ....... - - - .. - 2 

-:: ·:;•_Sa~~, foJ.-lll:i.r~r.~,,~(~ ·""'·' ,_"".· ,;.. ·-. ..; ... ·-::-.:,•, •; ... ,. S:· .. , · Pe~•i tfi~!i ho~te~ses on premises - ...... 
Hinder,-i(\J -,irjyesf i!lat·ron .. - .. ;. ';;. ;.. .. .. :. •.,.2" · ·:' Conducti·n:i'· bu~Hness. as a--nuisance - - .- - 1 
failure'-td."cl·:>s~'premi"sestauririi.-<<- .. ~ .. ::·<-':·.·Sale outsi·de:scope of ljcense ..... - .. '~ ... 1 

: .. ;'! .. ~'.:;I J ·ilro.hibit~d h~~~'.':~!'·; .. :::·:· ~, '"!" ,~'.-~ ";I, ; P.er.11Ltlini' i lleg~t act iv l ty l,n con-
(.• Pf;rlAi tt in~; boqk1';:Jkin1'. :on.~p(e!lli S~$r ~- ;·· .. : 2,- .·: ·: ".-. Meet.ion with li'censed premises .. -·- 1 
<~~r~i..tfinf ~·o.fteri~ e;icfr1Hj (nJinbers') : .- .:i.-' !_ Sale" below ialni11.Jm resale pr'i-ce ·- - ... - ... 1. 

· · :· }·~·: . ·I . . ·• , ~ .· .. -~ ~. ,-·· .. : ~.r~ 1. • · • :· .. :·· ·' ;· ; '. ~ •• •• : ~· ••• ·, • • ! ·· · , , . : . ~ . ·:. . · · · 

•Includes one"CJ:ince~le.ti::m;procee~i~ - license i11provi~ently. , 
i ssJed to-. dub oot bona fide · ' · ·- · · "' 

.,~ • ~ ',;:.i' ,-6 ~~---~•k: • -~ .. ~'. • , .... f: ,_ I :, 

ca~es'~brooghf'.by mOnlc·ipalUles on··own· tnlfiaflve:an<J~r~pc)rteq to D·l~isi_on ·- - -.- - - .... -
Violathm-s inv,olved• · , . . · . . 

Sale 'to mln·:irs ·- .. .:.. -~ ·- _, ~'·- .. ~i ~ ._: - '4 
Sale dvrli"\i:. prohibited hours ·j::·:.;..::..:·:;. -:;·\,;._~, :::.' ,_-.. 
Permlttin~ brawls on premises - - - ~ - 2 
f!jl;>loyb~ un~uL! f,,i ed r.,>ersOQs . ~ -· ~ ...... 1 . · . ,. 1.: ,~ 
1Hi,.nde,ri(!6.IOV(?Sf1~at.io~ -~ ·;. ,._~ - ~ .. -1··· .. 

t-EAR1NGS 1-Et.D''AT· DWISIONa· · · · ·"· :. . .... ·. . . 
TotaF'-n~fl)ber: of' hear l,D£s~held. ~- .. _· ..... :.-_,-.. ..; ;~ .: ·-;,::·.,;. :::;. :; .. ~~-:. : · - ·~ · ... ·· - :,,. - - :- ..... , • - .. - - - - - ........ _ 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEE:OINGS, -··_SAIE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED. IN 
MINIMUM CONS UMEH 'HESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED F(),R·· 10 . 

. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In tp.e Matter of Discip.lirtary 
Proceedings· against · 

HOLIDAY LIQUORS, INC·. 
2074 Morris Avenue 
Union; N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-· 
bution Lic·ense D-1, issued by the ) . 
Township.Committee ·of the· Township 
of Union. · 

. CONCLUSIONS 
_AND) ORDER 

·Jack. Pincus,· Esq., Attorney for· Defendant-lic·ensee. . ... · . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division' of Alcoholic': 

· · Bevera~e Contrdl. 

BY THE . DIRECTOR:. 

. Defendant has pleacii:~d. non vult to a charge alleging that· 
it sold alcoholic beverage:3 at leei.s· than the price. listed in· the 
Minimwn Conswner Resale Prtc·e List then in effect, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regu~a tiohs No. 30·. · 

The file herein disclose·s that. on October 20, 1955 1· an 
ABC agent entered defendant's. l·icensed premises to investigate 
a complaint that it was allegedly selling alcoholic beverages 
below the Minimum Resale Price.. Dorothy Antelmann, a ._cle-r.k;; 
employed by defendant, was ori duty.. The .agent asked her· the 
price of a quart of Seagram 7 Cpown. Whiskey. . She· quoted. tpe· 
price of $5. 55. Asked the price of thr·ee q~arts of th~s :Whiskey, 
she quoted $16.65. The clerk then.asked.the' agent whe.re he. was 
employed. He told her that he worked 'for the Public Service·~ 
She then stated that maybe she.could give him· a break as·iqng as 
he was not· ABC. Asked what kind 9f :a -p·reak, she·· re·p'lied tha·t he 
could have three quarts of Seagram 7 ·crown ·whiskey t:or · -$l5 .• 50•,' .. 

The agen~ g·ave· Dorothy. Antelmann an excuse for leav.ing 
the premises and contacted a fellow-ag_ent who had wait.ed outside. 
The first agent then re-entered the premises, told. the .cle:rk' .that· 
he would take ·the three quarts of. Seagram and,· accordingly, ·the 
clerk placed such whis~ey in a bag: _and. accept·ea $15 .50 in pay_­
ment. The agent then left the premis.e·s and immediately retur:p.ed· 
with his fellow-agent and both agents identified. themselves~' ... At 
about this time, Martin Berlin, president. of the. corporat.e- ·" 
licensee, came upon the s·cene, was. advised' of what had occur.:red 
and togeth~r with the agents observed that-the saae of $f5.50 was: 
listed on the cash register tape·. The ·· Mihimuin Resale· Price ·on · 
October 20, 1955 for a quart of Seagr,am·~ 7 Cr.own Whiskey was· ,$5 .55 ._ 
or $16 .65 for the three quarts. · · . . · :· 

. . c'( 

The ~pecific d~tail~ as related· by the ag~nt have beeri . · 
above set forth because it is obvious therefrom thp. t the·re is· no· 
substance to the alleged mitigating .. circumstances. set forth· i'n ·· 
its attorney's ·1~tter tha~·its clerk'was'pe_rsuaded or induced to 
mak~ the sale in\ questione . -, 

.i 
1' 

Defendant has no prior· adjudicated recorde I shall sti's-. 
pend defendant's license fop thE? miQimum per.iod of ten aa·ys' ~: 
Re Weintrob, Bulletin 1070, 1 It'em 7. Five days will be remitt'ed 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five 
days. 

·Accordingly, it is, on.this .15th day of November, 1955~. 
I 
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ORDEREJ) tt}at P~enary HE?~ail Distribution License D-1, · 
i!sstled·,_'b:v·· the· ·Township .. OQmm~t:te·e ~f .the ·Township of Union to 

~~~~d~r ~!~:~;s~u!~~~~e~ol~rM~r~!~.~~~e~~e fi~~i(5) ~~Y:~d c~~: 
mencing at 9 :no·. a .m. November 28., 1955, ·q.nd termina t-ing at 9 :OO 
a .m. D'ecember 3, · 1955. · .. · 7 

·WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS. 
~~;__ . ' ,.,; . ;' . Director. 

·. ':. 

12. SEIZURE.· ..... FORFEITURE 'PROCEEDINGS· - SPEAKEASY IN RESTAURANT -
STOCK· QF ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES .AND' FTXTuRES·, FUmn:I':JRE AND 
EQUIP.ME NT ORDERED :)310RFEITED -~ .:.;_-VARIOUS .·ITEMS RETURNED TO . 
INNOCENT -CLA IMA·NTS • 
;_.·. --.:,' ·,, 

In :tt:;he. Matter o-f-_ the Seizure on. _.·) 
Sept€mbe.r·f2~2\j:l955; -o·r a .4uantiti-: 
of ·beer,.: furnit.ure ; .. fi:X:tures:,_. a:h.d ) 
equipment, and' '$13 .15 in' cash, at 
Carol .. Bond 1 S· restaurant located at · ) · 
156~: West Broadway, in the City of· 
Sa.l~fr!., Cotmty · 9f Salem .and· S.t.c;J.te ,Of: ) 

;~J~~t:;1;:'7~:;·:fr;;--~•~-·~-.-~-~~-·~·~~). 

Case No. 8998 

ON HEARING 
. CONCLUSIONS AND. ORDER 

James M .. · McGinxr, ·Pro s e · .. 
I. EO.wa~Q.. AtnS1-da,.,_· Esq"·'' .appearipg: fo.r. the Di vision ·of :A lcohol:tc 

· ·~ · , .· '· ··, · · . , .· · .. ·,·Beverage Gontro.l. 

BY THE' DIRE'CT01f:. 
'~. ·> ... '· ' 

This. ··ma.t .. te·:r.-.·c·orrie.s _b_:er6:re .me. pursuant ·to the provisions·· of .. · 
Title ·33;;~: :Chq;p-te:r.· 1., Hevi.s~d· .Statutes_ of~. New. Jersey, to determine 
wheth~'·!.<.9 '.·c.an.°~"0.f 'b.~~er..;: $.1.3 .•15· in. 'cash;. and·. various fiXtur.es ·and . 
furriitw~: :ana: 'eq·"1i:PmeJ1.t; des.c~ibed · ·1ri. a .. : schedule attached hereto·,.-

. s:e::t-z:eq;·..,_jQ:n: S~ptemb$:b .. 22 ,. 1,955 ·at . Garo 1 .Bo.nd. '-s res ta ur?tnt located 
at··-~156.~1tf.'.e-s.:t:"·.J3.ro.?-dway_, 's.a+·E?ni',; .. Ne.w· J.e.rs.'ey ,_: cons:.titute un1awrui:· · · 

·:prOpe-rty_ ·and· ~hou~d .. be_, fQ~f~ited-... · 
·- . . - ' ':' . 

....... ,The sefzur.e was mad_e .by ABC:agents be.caus·e of alleg.ed: S?tle_s 
. of .. ):~)eonb;l°ih· beve·rage~ . in th'e·~ re~taurant. it!i thput a license •.. · .. r . 

. . : . - . ~ . -: . ::.. . ·' . ' 

.. -.~ -~h~·h ·t_be·:··m~tter o~m~: ... '911 ·.fqr· ·-~e~~ilfg purslJant. to R. s ~· 33: 1~66, 
-an. appe€i:ranc;e ·:was·~ _entereq· :t>y.Fonef? 'Perry, who, sought return ·or a . 
mw3.ic_.))(?x:,-.. :J.ib._uff·he: atiey . .):t1):ichine -. aria., pinba 11 machine, and, an·- . ·:·· ... 
appearance. was -~nte~~d by~ James-. IV! .• McGinn: who ·sought ·.return of a'.'. 
cigarette vending maohfne. .· :t'Jo -.ope., opposed. f.orfei ture of the bal-
·anc_e of the .. pi'.op~.rtj_ ~e_iz~.d .- .... : .. · · 

· .. ··.~. Rep6rts ··'of ABC ag:_E?_n.ts<anq·:,-··oih'er ·doc~ents in the file, admit­
t~d into• evidence· with the :c.onsen:t o.'f.· the ·above. named claimants; 
disclose that' ABc··agents purchased· al~o.holic. b~verages in the 
above restaura_nt ·on ,July 19th, and September 22, 1955; ··that Carol 
Bond did not hold any. lipense. authorizing he.r- to. sell alcoholtc· 
beve·:i;-1ages and thfit.·th:.~"pre~1se.s w~e,re not licensed ·for that pur­
p'os.e; and_ ·tl:a.t, .on. :the .la13.t.- i:nentioneo .date ABC agents: seized the 
cans of·· b~er and·· ot..her. ,p~rs'of1~1 :prope~t.y which was. in the,.· 
restaurant. -· , · · · · · · · · 

. The. e.vide:pce. preaented: s_uppo·rtr?. the_ conclusion that- the 
se:l.z:ed ;hee::l:1

· was intended_ .for unlawful sale) and hence is. illicit !I 
R .s •, ~ 3.~::J-~1 ( 1):. _S.qqh .i·~liG~ t beer .. anch· the.- personal pro.perty 
sei~e:d · ..the~ewlth:· in_· .th.e-re~.taurant. cpµst.iJqtes unlawful propert:y 
and· is .-subj ec:t ·to .fbr,f'td~cure.·'b· . R •. s 9:·33~1-:l (y), h .s. 33 : 1-2, R .s. 
33. :1~660 

-· . ~~ . 
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Fones Perrv testif1ed ·that he p'iaced. a music ·machine;'. 
· pinball machine, and shuffle alle:y in ''thef restaurant on a P:t?Ofit·-
~haring basis at the request.of carol Bond; that the pinbal~ · 
machine· 1~as 'the first machine installed, after Perry inspect,,ed 
the restaurant, and found it to be tne usual type of a smal~!: 
commerc.ial· restaurant; also that he personally serv.iced the ,; 

· machines every ·two weeks, and there were no alcoholic bever~·ges ; 
v1·sibl~ on an:y occasion,. and he d;i.d not· observe any person there 
drinking o:r pilronasing alconol:Lc beverages. 

: f . - ' . . 

.. . .· · Jam~s M .. McGinn testifi.ed that he pla~·ed a cigarette.:.:.: 
.. vending· machine. ·in the restaurant on a p:rofit-shar-ing basis/ 

upon being·advised by Perry that he might be able to place a 
machine· in Carol Bond •·s restaurant·, whereupon he entered her.:; 
restaurant,'-,.a·nd oo-ta:ined her conse_rit to place the machine. there,; 
th~t hS.~~sited the premises onrie a week to service the machine, 
and did"'not -observe any alcoholic beverage activities .being ;car-
ried· on·ther~. · · · · · 

. - . . . 

The .·establishinent ha.d the ·outward attributes of a conuner­
cial restaurant. Carol _Bond. does ·not appear to have any previ­
ous cr:µninal r.ecord for yiolating any liquor laws. I am . 
tperefore. satisfied that Fones Perry and James M. Mc(linn .-. .. 
both acted with ·reasonable prudence and did not lmow or have: 
any reason to suspect· that· s·peakeasy activities were· being c'(ir-

. rJ_ed on at the place where their machines were located. . , ;... · 
Accordingly, the· machines will be returned to them upQn paYlilent· 

: . by each of the respective co~ts o'f their seizure and st·orage'" 
R .S. 33: 1-66 (y )'~ :. · · . " . · . " .. · > 

I , ' ' - : ;•· 

~·):... 

Accordingly, . it is DE+1~~MINED ·and ORDKRED that if. on o;:r 
. before the 28th daY. of No-\temoer, 1955, Fones Perry. pays the·:~; 
costs incurred in the sei~u:be and. storage of the music box·,. ~i: 
shuffle alley machine an~ .-P:1-hball maqqine; and James M .• McGipn 

: pays the costs . incurred in the seizure and storage. of the . . . 
· c1:garette vending machine, .such machines, as listed and. more .. :~fully 
. des~cribed in Schedule -"A II attaohe'd hereto' will be' returned to 
them; and· it. is . further · 

. . DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of ~he seized'::prop~ · 
erty listed ·in the aforesaid Schedule ''A", constitutes unlawful · 
property.and the same be and hereby.is forfeited in accordande 
with the ~rovisiorts of R.S. 33:1-66, and that it be reta1ned~for 
the.:., use of hO.SJ?itals and state, county .and municip~l ·institutions,· 
or :destroyed in who1e or in part, at the direction of the Dir'ecto:r . 
of '.the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Contr~l. ,, 

Dat:ed: ·November 16, 1955. 
WILLIAM HOWE "DAVIS 

Director. 

, 9 - 1cahs of beer 
216 bottles of soda 

>2 gas ranges 
.6 chairs· 
· 6 stools-
1 · - .table. 

•J 

SCHEDULE ''A.'' 

1 steam table· 
3 -·booths 
2 - glass cases 
2. electric fans 

· 1 .- cc;sh regfs ter 
1 - radio 

1 television . 
l· cigarette .machine with:currency·therein 
1 Seven~Up Cooler · ~:; 

-1 - shuffle all~y with currency there'.in 
T - pinball machine .with currency. therein 
1 - music machine With currencJr therein 

.1 counter 
1 box -0f ~igars and tobab6o 

$13 .15 '.in cash · · · , 
Miscellarieous personal property 
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13. RE~1AIL LICENSE~S - .LENDIN:G_ MONEY- -TO PNI'HONS. PROHi.BITED AS 
PHACTICE ·UNDULY DimIGNED _TO ·.INCJt~ASE-' CONSUIV1PT!o'N 'QF'.. f\LCO}fO.LIG 
.BEV.8RAGl~S. . . . . ..... ·. . ---

·;. 

. ~-
' ., :"' ~ l I,'--- ': 

Dear Sir: 
' .. =.·: 

' . .... . 

r<o·: ... ;': ·"It 'appears- "frc»m· our. )nve.stiga_t1:o:n.· rep9rjt and your 
sworn statement~ that you were ::eoiiow-ing· a practice of making_ 
numerous_ loans of money, in· amounts_· as high· as .a thousand· dollars 
or more, at, y~ur ·licehs e'ct · pr.em.is:e? ,,.. usyal ly to p_ersoi2s in mili ~ .. · 
·tary ;s·ervice ~ 'In cases .. where th~- loc:tns_ amounted .. to !45-SO. 00 or · 
mor.e Jtou r,equir.ed the .. borrowers ··t;o· sign 'notes; and some.times youl. 
retained. the notes yourself-: ·and ·sometimes ·you disc.ounted them 'at 
your· bank. Altho·u~h you c1a·imed ·that .-the loans were .rto.t ~made · 
fo.r-·friohetary gain' {by way of iri.£$rest.6r 'otherwise), you.admit­
ted that" the "borrower must .1:>~- ·''a _patron and a friend".·.:. · 

. /,, . I thoroughly d+s<1-Pf•rove t,he: pract:tce by liquor 11Censees 
of. making· loans to patr6ns' bf. t:Qeir licensed premise.s , .. ·sittc'e• · .. 
such loans inevitahly _tend. @:duly •:to increase the cqnsumptt·on of. 
alcoholic beverages, somet'lmes. by persons without funds· to pay"· 
for theip'drinks and sometimes· by.those who feel impelled, in 
ord,er. to express .their appreciation·. for th~ loans., tq purchas·e 
alcoholic beve~~ges from you~ · · · · · · 

>-, .· .-:·Ac~·ording+y; I he·repy .s·p.~cially rule, pursuant to, . 
authority' vested in me by .R.· S •· 33:1~39, · t_hat you forthwith dis~ · 
continue the practice of making ·loans. of any ·kind to patrons of · 
your ll.cerised premises. Viola,tfo:n ·o--f. ·, thi.s . ruling is ca.use-· for 
suspens_ioh o·r ~evocat.ion ·or· yoµr -~i·cens_e·~ . 

.. // . . . . .. '. .·.; ' .. 

. . <Yo:u must by return rnalj.·:pe:rsqnally_ acknowl.edge. receipt 
of this s':P:.ecia:l ruling and . ._give·your: pledge of strict future·:·· 
compliance .- ther.ewi th ... · · · · .· · · · ._ .. _ ,.· · · 

• I • I . • • ... :. • _. • •. ;• '• • • ~ 

. '" 

/ ·~ ;.~./ 

, -'/. 

W lELIAM· HOWE : DA VIS 
· · .. ·:J)ir.ector. 

·14. STATE- LICENSES -- NEW_.·APPLICATIO~N· .. :/jiILE;D.··. 

:Thorna;s F. Hehir· ·· · · 
·t/a Tom's ·Beverage Distributing.Se:rv.ice 
RD 3~;: Libert,yville Road 

!., 

Wantage Township, \Sussex, N~ J~-
Application filed Dec.el,Tlb~,r 8_, ,195-5 fo·r Sta~1e Beverage 
Distributor's License·. .. . . 

Joseph F. Paruta 
·. t/a Paruta \;line Coo 
51 Market Street 
Paterson, N. J. . . 

Ap~licat1on fi~ed December 12, 1955 fo~ transfer of 
Plenary WinerYi.·' L'j_cense .. V"!"20 from ·Dominic;k .M. ~aru.ta_, >, 
t/c:t Paruta Wtqe Go .• , 51 Market .--Street, Paterson, N. J'~·- · 

. \: 

' '· \ 

i /~ :/7;l -. . . . _. ~/ ," "2 " . ·, \.-· ·1.' .. 4'-7 
. ·. /, _, .. /· . ; W"°"'/\f'--tJY~ Lr\ •. ,.,.vt.~)'~---:.__ , 

" • I '\__. ---.._ 

W:+lliam Howe Da.vis 
· Dix1ector• 


